Dr. Marta Pérez Wurtz, Board Member

SUBJECT: REQUEST APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 15-070 OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA,

HONORING JULIO MIRANDA

COMMITTEE: ACADEMICS, EVALUATION, AND TECHNOLOGY

LINK TO STRATEGIC

FRAMEWORK: STUDENT, PARENT, AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

Julio Miranda's career with Miami-Dade County Public Schools began in 1982 when he joined the rank of auditors that help to oversee the financial operations and of the district. With a degree in accounting, solid banking and financial experience, Mr. Miranda brought his own brand of professionalism to our school district. He currently holds the position of Assistant Chief Auditor and heads the Investigative Audits Division with direct responsibility for the Civilian Investigative Unit.

He has conducted thousands of investigative audits throughout his career, frequently uncovering fraudulent activity. He has helped the district recover large sums of money. His recommendations have helped prevent future losses. He has worked extensively with agencies such as the Florida Department of Law Enforcement, the Federal Bureau of Investigations, and the Secret Service, and has testified as an expert witness on numerous fraud cases.

Throughout his many years of employment at the school district, Mr. Miranda has been asked to provide service above and beyond the typical role of a professional auditor. During a particularly turbulent period in the district's history he was appointed Acting Inspector General. He did so for four years, with consummate professionalism, ethical standards, competence, and dedication. He was presented with an award for his exemplary service.

Mr. Miranda takes with him a vast amount of institutional history. He served the district well during his career and our district is the better for it. We owe him a debt of gratitude for his faithful service to our community.

ACTION PROPOSED BY DR. MARTA PÉREZ WURTZ:

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 15-070 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, honoring Julio Miranda for his years of dedicated service to Miami-Dade County Public Schools.

Replacement H-10